
Amendment to Grievance of Center for Biological Diversity and Kristen van de Biezenbos 
(April 7, 2017) 

 

Complainant 1: Center for Biological Diversity 
By and through: Amy R. Atwood, Senior Attorney 
P.O. Box 11374 
Portland, OR 97211 
atwood@biologicaldiversity.org 
(971) 717-6401 

 
Complainant 2: Kristen van de Biezenbos 

In her Personal Capacity as a Resident of the State of Oklahoma 
c/o:  The University of Oklahoma College of Law 
300 Timberdell Road 
Norman, OK 73019 
kbiezenbos@gmail.com   

 
 
The Complainants, the Center for Biological Diversity and Kristen van de Biezenbos, hereby 
amend their grievance against Mr. E. Scott Pruitt, a member of the bar of the State of Oklahoma, 
with the following information. 
 

1. Mr. Pruitt’s Written Responses to the Senate Environment and Public Works Committee 
in Connection with His Confirmation Hearing Also Misrepresented His Use of Personal 
Email for Official Business as Oklahoma Attorney General. 

 
First, the Complainants submit the attached written responses of Mr. Pruitt to the Questions for 
the Record for the Honorable E. Scott Pruitt.  Exhibit (“Ex.”) E (Senate Environment and Public 
Works Committee Hearing entitled, “Nomination of Attorney General Scott Pruitt to be 
Administrator of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency” January 18, 2017 Questions for the 
Record for the Honorable E. Scott Pruitt) (Excerpts).  Of relevance to the current investigation 
of Mr. Pruitt by the Office of General Counsel, in this document, consisting of Mr. Pruitt’s 
responses to questions of the Senate Environment and Public Works Committee in connection 
with his confirmation hearing, Mr. Pruitt responded to the following two questions of Senator 
Sheldon Whitehouse. 
 
In one question, Sen. Whitehouse asked: 
 

114.  How many email addresses have you used since becoming Attorney General 
of Oklahoma?  How many do you still use?  Please provide the domains of all 
email addresses you’ve used during your time as Attorney General of Oklahoma, 
along with the dates used, and note whether they were personal, professional, or 
both.  

 
In response to this question, Mr. Pruitt wrote: 
 

I have used two e-mail addresses since becoming Attorney General of Oklahoma.  
I use a personal e-mail address for personal e-mail, and an official e-mail address 
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for official business.  The domain of my personal e-mail address is me.com and 
the domain of my official e-mail address is oag.ok.gov. 

 
In his next question, Sen. Whitehouse asked: 
 

115.  Have you ever conducted business using your personal email accounts, non-
official Oklahoma Attorney General email accounts, text messages, instant 
messenger, voicemails, or any other medium?  If yes, please provide all business-
related emails, texts, from those mediums and any others you’ve used to conduct 
official business.  

 
In response to this question, Mr. Pruitt stated the following: 
 

I use only my official OAG email address and government issued phone to 
conduct official business.  
 

Complainants respectfully submit that Mr. Pruitt’s responses to these questions are not truthful or 
candid, and as such, constitute an additional violation of Rule 8.4(c) as averred in their 
grievance.  Although Mr. Pruitt revealed the existence of his personal “me.com” email address in 
response to the first question that is set forth above, he then stated that he “only” used his official 
Oklahoma Attorney General email address and government issued phone “to conduct official 
business.”  However, as made evident by the Complainants’ Exhibits C and D, this appears to be 
dishonest, deceitful, and/or misrepresentative of the facts.  See Oklahoma Rule of Professional 
Responsibility 8.4(c) (“[i]t is professional misconduct for a lawyer to … engage in conduct 
involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation”).  
 
The matters communicated to Mr. Pruitt in Exhibit C did involve official business – for instance, 
in one email, Ms. Sarah Magruder Lyle, a representative of the American Fuel and Petroleum 
Manufacturers’ Association, requested an official act of Mr. Pruitt in his capacity as Oklahoma 
Attorney General.  See Ex. C (Email from Sarah Magruder Lyle to Scott Pruitt, Subject: AFPM’s 
2014 Renewable Fuel Standards Waiver Filed (Aug. 14, 2013)) (“AFPM remains very interested 
in the prospect of your state filing a similar waiver request highlighting the environmental harm 
caused by the RFS mandate which we discussed previously.”).  There is no record that Mr. Pruitt 
forwarded this email to his official Oklahoma Attorney General email address, or that Mr. Pruitt 
made clear to Ms. Magruder Lyle that she should only contact him at his “me.com” address for 
non-official matters.  Accordingly, Complainants request the OGC’s consideration of this 
additional evidence of violations of Rule 8.4(c), particularly in light of Mr. Pruitt’s position of a 
public servant who must be held to the highest ethical standards.  See Comment 5 to Rule 8.4 
(“[a] lawyer’s abuse of public office can suggest an inability to fulfill the professional role of 
lawyers”). 
 

2. Additional Examples of the Use of a Personal Email for Use by Mr. Pruitt May Be 
Obtained In Connection with This Investigation. 

 
In addition, Complainants respectfully submit that there may be additional examples of Mr. 
Pruitt’s use of a personal email account for official business as Oklahoma Attorney General.  
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Such emails may be in possession of the Oklahoma City Fox 25 KOKH News station, which has 
reported on Mr. Pruitt’s use of a personal email address to correspond about official business as 
Oklahoma Attorney General.  See Ex. F (Phil Cross, Fox 25 Investigates: AG Pruitt potentially 
using private email for state business, KOKH FOX 25 NEWS, Feb. 17, 2017, 
http://okcfox.com/news/fox-25-investigates/fox-25-investigates-ag-pruitt-potentially-using-
private-email-for-state-business); Ex. G (Phil Cross, Okla. AG’s office confirms Pruitt used 
private email for state business, KOKH FOX 25 NEWS, Feb. 24, 2017, 
http://okcfox.com/news/fox-25-investigates/ags-office-confirms-pruitt-used-private-email-for-
state-
business?utm content=buffer64be3&utm medium=social&utm source=facebook.com&utm ca
mpaign=buffer).  Complainants note that these news articles include videos with frames of what 
appear to be several examples of such emails.  Moreover, these examples appear to include 
instances of Mr. Pruitt sending emails from his personal email address that concerned official 
business as Oklahoma Attorney General.  Hence, these materials may show that Mr. Pruitt 
himself “used” his personal email address for official business as Oklahoma Attorney General. 
  
Moreover, the emails that were submitted to the Office of General Counsel by Complainants 
with their grievance were obtained from records that were released by court order in connection 
with a lawsuit brought by the Center for Media and Democracy in Oklahoma.  Center for Media 
and Democracy v. Hunter, CV-2017-223 (Okla.).  Additional releases of Mr. Pruitt’s emails as a 
result of that legal proceeding have been stayed by the Oklahoma Supreme Court while Mr. 
Pruitt’s appeal of the release order is heard and decided.  Ben Wolfgang, Oklahoma Supreme 
Court agrees with state AG, delays release of Pruitt emails, Washington Examiner, Feb. 17, 
2017, http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2017/feb/28/scott-pruitt-email-release-delayed-
oklahoma-suprem/.  It is possible that there are additional examples of Mr. Pruitt’s use of his 
private email for official Oklahoma Attorney General in these additional releases. 
 
The Professional Responsibility Commission and Tribunal possess the clear legal authority and 
discretion, pursuant to Oklahoma statutes and the Rules Governing Disciplinary Proceedings, to 
investigate and to obtain such materials including through subpoena if necessary.  These records 
would remain confidential in connection with the current investigation of Mr. Pruitt by the 
Office of General Counsel.  Accordingly, Complainants request that the Office of General 
Counsel investigate, and/or recommend further investigation, of these and any other potential 
examples of Mr. Pruitt’s use of his private email address in connection with official state 
business, in contradiction of his sworn testimony and written responses to the Senate 
Environment and Public Works Committee. 



Exhibit E 
 

Senate Environment and Public Works Committee Hearing entitled, 
“Nomination of Attorney General Scott Pruitt to be Administrator of the U.S. Environmental 

Protection Agency” 
January 18, 2017 

Questions for the Record for the Honorable E. Scott Pruitt) 
(Excerpts) 
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Senate Environment and Public Works Committee 
Hearing entitled, “Nomination of Attorney General Scott Pruitt to be 

Administrator of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency” 
 January 18, 2017 

Questions for the Record for the Honorable E. Scott Pruitt 
 

 

Senator Booker:  
 

1. For many years I have worked with the EPA on the Passaic River superfund 
clean-up project in my home city of Newark. In 2016, the EPA announced an 
historic plan to remediate the Passaic River from toxic chemicals, PCBs, and 
other contaminants that resulted from the production of Agent Orange. The project 
will remove 3.5 million cubic yards of toxic sediment from the lower eight miles of 
the Passaic River in New Jersey—the largest environmental dredging project in 
the history of the federal Superfund program.  
a. If confirmed do you commit to make implementation of the Passaic River 
cleanup project a priority? 
b. If confirmed do you commit to carrying out the EPA Region II March 3, 2016 
“Record of Decision” for the Lower 8.3 miles of the Lower Passaic River in a 
timely and efficient manner?  

 

I am not familiar with the details of the remedy that has been selected for 
the Passaic River Superfund site, but if confirmed, I expect to make clean up 
of contaminated sites one of my priorities and will seek input from 
Congress and relevant stakeholders before taking action in this matter. 
 

2. As the former Mayor of Newark, I have seen how low-income and minority 
communities living in close proximity to the port of Newark are exposed to high 
levels of air pollution resulting in serious health problems. Across the nation 13 
million people—3.5 million of whom are children—live near major marine ports or 
rail yards. What is your plan to address the pressing environmental justice 
concerns regarding poor air quality near major seaports and other congested 
nodes in our nation’s freight network?  I have been a champion of the bipartisan 
Diesel Emissions Reduction Act (DERA) Program that helps replace diesel 
engines and helps make major sea ports and inland transportation hubs cleaner 
and more efficient. If confirmed can you commit to supporting the DERA program? 

 
As I committed to you during the meeting in your office, I understand there 
are wide ranging variety of environmental justice issues affecting urban and 
rural America.  In fact, as you will recall, I've committed to work with your 
office and visit impacted areas with you.  I am also aware that the Diesel 
Emissions Reduction Act Program has received bipartisan support from 
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111.During your time as attorney general, have you received gifts or in-kind 
donations that exceed $100 from any entities besides RAGA and RLDF? If so, 
please list when, from whom, and describe if it was related to a specific event or 
commitment. 

 
I do not recall receiving gifts with a value of more than $100 from RAGA 
and/or RLDF. I have, as stated before, had travel and accommodations 
provided for me when I traveled to and from RAGA or RLDF meetings.  
 
112.Will you commit to recusing yourself from matters before EPA involving any 
party from whom you have solicited funds during your time as Attorney General of 
Oklahoma? 

 
Before participating in any matters involving specific parties where I believe 
that my impartiality may be questioned, I will consult with relevant federal 
ethics officials and provide them with all relevant facts. 
 
113.Under your predecessors, senior EPA managers’ schedules have been 
available to the public. If confirmed, do you agree to make senior managers’ 
schedules available as well? 

If confirmed, I will commit to following applicable laws concerning the 
public availability of schedules for senior managers. 
 
114.How many email addresses have you used since becoming Attorney General 
of Oklahoma? How many do you still use? Please provide the domains of all email 
addresses you’ve used during your time as Attorney General of Oklahoma, along 
with the dates used, and note whether they were personal, professional, or both. 

 
I have used two e-mail addresses since becoming Attorney General of 
Oklahoma. I use a personal e-mail address for personal e-mail, and an 
official e-mail address for official business. The domain of my personal e-
mail address is me.com and the domain of my official e-mail address is 
oag.ok.gov. 
 
115.Have you ever conducted business using your personal email accounts, non-
official Oklahoma Attorney General email accounts, text messages, instant 
messenger, voicemails, or any other medium? If yes, please provide all business-
related emails, texts, from those mediums and any others you’ve used to conduct 
official business. 

 
I use only my official OAG email address and government issued phone to 
conduct official business. 
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116.In a recent Oklahoma Strong fundraising email, you said:"...As Chairman of 
the Rule of Law Defense Fund, the policy arm for Republican Attorneys General, I 
asked my fellow AGs to sign onto a letter urging Senate Majority Leader 
McConnell and Judiciary Chairman Grassley to stand strong and continue to hold 
fast against this [Merrick Garland] nomination."  What email address did you use 
to get the other attorneys general to sign onto this letter?  What if any groups 
solicited signatures from other attorneys general?  Did you ask Democrats to sign 
the letter or just Republicans? 

 
I do not recall using any email address to solicit signatures. I have no 
knowledge of what other groups may have solicited signatures from 
attorneys general. I do not recall asking any Democrats to support the letter. 
 
117.If confirmed, do you commit to notifying the Committee of all of the email 
addresses you plan to use upon confirmation and within seven days of using a 
new email address, including any aliases or pseudonyms? Do you commit do 
conducting all business using official email addresses and other means and to 
refrain from any mediums that are outside the Freedom of Information Act’s 
reach? 

 
If confirmed, I commit to notifying the Committee of the e-mail address I use 
for official business. I will use my official e-mail address for official EPA 
related business. 
 
118.The office of the Oklahoma AG's budget and FTEs have grown significantly 
while you've been in office and you indicated you have seven FTEs, accounting 
for $679,000 in salaries, focused on “environmentally-related responsibilities.” 
What is the breakdown of budget and FTEs dedicated to challenging EPA vs. 
criminal and civil environmental cases? 

 

The Office's budget and expenditures can fluctuate greatly year over year 
depending on the timing of case settlements and related distributions. For 
example in fiscal year 2014, the Attorney General’s Office distributed higher 
than normal case settlement funds that inflated the budget over typical 
levels. Conversely, that total came down in fiscal years 2015 and 2016. 
Thus, fluctuations such as the one assumed by your question do not 
accurately reflect the size of the Office’s budget.  In my tenure as Attorney 
General, the Oklahoma Office of the Attorney General streamlined legal 
services for dozens of agencies, returned $29 million to the General 
Revenue Fund, distributed mortgage settlement restitution funds to 
impacted citizens, strengthened tobacco enforcement, and led the Office in 
such a fiscally responsible manner that the Office was able to forego all $6.4 



Exhibit F 
 

Phil Cross, Fox 25 Investigates: AG Pruitt potentially using private email for state business, 
KOKH FOX 25 NEWS, Feb. 17, 2017 









Exhibit G 
 

Phil Cross, Okla. AG’s office confirms Pruitt used private email for state business, 
KOKH FOX 25 NEWS, Feb. 24, 2017 








